The sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other variables held constant of
the Group’s profit before tax for the years ended December 31 follows:

Change in interest rates (in basis points)  2022 2021
300bp rise  (87,067) (123,923)
225bp rise  (65,300) (92,942)
300bp fall  87,067 123,923
225bp fall  65,300 92,942

100 basis point is equivalent to 1%.

(55)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those affecting the profit or loss.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is such risk where the fair values of investments in quoted equity securities could
decrease as a result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks.
The management strictly monitors the movement of the share prices pertaining to its investments. The
Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Group, which are
classified in the consolidated financial position as financial asset at FVOCI (Note 9).

The effect on equity, as a result of a possible change in the fair value of the Group’s equity instruments
held as FVOCI as at December 31, that could be brought by changes in equity indices with all other
variables held constant, are as follows:

Change in interest rates (in basis points)  2022 2021
Increase by 10%  7,851 11,263
Increase by 5%  3,926 5,631
Decrease by 10%  (7,851) (11,263)
Decrease by 5%  (3,926) (5,631)

Fair values

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial
instruments:

Cash/Receivables/Due from Related Parties/Rental Deposits/Cash Performance Bonds/Performance
Cash Deposits and Betting Credit Funds/Trade and Other Payables/Due to a Related
Party/Deposits/Short-term Loans Payable

The carrying amounts of cash, receivables, due from related parties, trade and other payables, due to a
related party and short-term loans payable approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term
nature of these financial instruments. The carrying amounts of rental deposits, cash performance bonds,